CRHS transitions some classes online

CRHS transitions some classes online due to positive COVID-19 case
This is the image for the news article titled CRHS transitions some classes online due to positive COVID-19 case

September 7, 2020

Hello Coal Ridge Families,

We hope you had a restful Labor Day weekend.

The Garfield Re-2 School District and Coal Ridge High School take the health, safety and welfare of our students and staff as our top priority. We are contacting you to let you know that over the weekend, the Garfield County Department of Public Health notified us that a Coal Ridge High School student has tested positive for COVID-19.

In response, Coal Ridge High School has transitioned several classes to online instruction. Garfield Re-2 and Coal Ridge High School are working closely with Garfield County Public Health and have conducted contact tracing. Approximately 100 students and nine teachers are being asked to make this transition and quarantine for 14-days. ALL IMPACTED STUDENTS AND STAFF HAVE BEEN CONTACTED DIRECTLY. If you have not received a call and/or email from the Coal Ridge administrative staff, asking your child to quarantine, your child is not directly impacted.

Impacted students have transitioned to online instruction and will not be allowed back to school until their 14-day quarantine period completes. 

Impacted teachers are continuing to deliver instruction remotely from their homes for all students. Classes for non-impacted students will continue with coverage provided by substitute teachers. With the Labor Day weekend, custodial staff had time to completely deep clean and disinfect the school and it is prepared for the return of non-impacted students and staff.

Anyone that develops symptoms consistent with COVID-19 including fever or chills, cough, shortness of breath or difficulty breathing, fatigue, muscle or body aches, headache, new loss of taste or smell, sore throat, congestion or runny nose, nausea or vomiting, diarrhea is asked to stay home, and isolate until you/your child have had no fever for at least 24 hours (without the use of medicine that reduces fevers) and, other symptoms have improved and seek medical care from your primary care physician. 

If you have questions you can contact Garfield County Public Health 970-945-6614, or in Rifle at 970-625-5200 at or Garfield Re-2 Director of Nursing Sarah Bell at 970-665-7613.

 

Coal Ridge High School

 

------------------------------------------

7 de septiembre de 2020

Hola familias de Coal Ridge,

Esperamos que haya tenido un fin de semana relajante y día del Trabajo.

El Distrito Escolar Garfield Re-2 y la Escuela Preparatoria Coal Ridge toman la salud, la seguridad y el bienestar de nuestros estudiantes y personal como nuestra principal prioridad. Nos estamos comunicando con usted para informarle que durante el fin de semana, el Departamento de Salud Pública del Condado de Garfield nos notificó que un estudiante de Coal Ridge High School dio positivo por COVID-19.

En respuesta, Coal Ridge High School ha realizado la transición de varias clases a la instrucción en línea. Garfield Re-2 y Coal Ridge High School están trabajando en estrecha colaboración con la salud pública del condado de Garfield y han realizado un rastreo de contactos. Se les pide a aproximadamente 100 estudiantes y nueve maestros que hagan esta transición y se pongan en cuarentena durante 14 días. TODOS LOS ESTUDIANTES Y EL PERSONAL IMPACTADOS HAN SIDO CONTACTADOS DIRECTAMENTE. Si no ha recibido una llamada y / o correo electrónico del personal administrativo de Coal Ridge pidiendo que su hijo se ponga en cuarentena, su hijo no se verá afectado directamente.

Los estudiantes afectados han hecho la transición a la instrucción en línea y no se les permitirá regresar a la escuela hasta que finalice su período de cuarentena de 14 días.

Los maestros afectados continúan brindando instrucción de forma remota desde sus hogares para todos los estudiantes. Las clases para los estudiantes no afectados continuarán con la cobertura proporcionada por maestros sustitutos. Con el fin de semana del Día del Trabajo, el personal de conserjes tuvo tiempo de limpiar y desinfectar completamente la escuela y está preparada para el regreso de los estudiantes y el personal no afectados.

Cualquier persona que desarrolle síntomas consistentes con COVID-19, como fiebre o escalofríos, tos, falta de aire o dificultad para respirar, fatiga, dolores musculares o corporales, dolor de cabeza, nueva pérdida del gusto u olfato, dolor de garganta, congestión o secreción nasal, náuseas o vómitos. , se le pide a los que están teniendo diarrea que se quede en casa y se aísle hasta que usted o su hijo no hayan tenido fiebre durante al menos 24 horas (sin el uso de medicamentos que reducen la fiebre) y otros síntomas hayan mejorado y busque atención médica de su médico de atención primaria.

Si tiene preguntas, puede comunicarse con Salud Pública del Condado de Garfield al 970-945-6614, o en Rifle al 970-625-5200 o con la Directora de Enfermería de Garfield Re-2, Sarah Bell, al 970-665-7613.

 

Escuela secundaria Coal Ridge


Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2020 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.